BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE

County of Bergen State of New Jersey

ORDINANCE #1060-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE AMENDING CHAPTER 46 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE ENTITLED "PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT"

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Northvale deems it in the best interest of the Borough to amend Chapter 46 of the Borough Code regarding the "Members" of the Public Works Department

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Northvale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. § 46-2 Members of the Borough Code shall be amended and replaced with the following:

§ 46-2 **Members.**

The Department of Public Works shall consist of one Superintendent, and in the discretion of the Governing Body, there may be an Assistant Superintendent, foremen, and such other Department of Public Works employees as determined by the Governing Body. The Superintendent shall be designated by the Mayor and Council in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:87-30 and any subsequent amendments.

SECTION II

All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION III

Should any section, paragraph, clause of any other portion of this Ordinance be adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect or impair the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

Joseph E. McGuive

Joseph E. McGuire, Mayor

Attest:

Frances M. Weston

Frances Weston Municipal Clerk

Introduced: January 19, 2023

2nd Reading: February 8, 2023

Adopted: February 8, 2023